Connecticut Legal Research



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
LEGAL RESEARCH SERIES

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

o
Arizona— Tamara S. Herrera

Arkansas— Coleen M. Barger
California— Hether C. Macfarlane & Suzanne E. Rowe
Connecticut—Jessica G. Hynes
Florida, Third Edition—Barbara J. Busharis & Suzanne E. Rowe
Georgia— Nancy P. Johnson, Elizabeth G. Adelman & Nancy J. Adams
Idaho—Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff & Suzanne E. Rowe
Illinois, Second Edition—Mark E. Wojcik
Kansas—Joseph A. Custer & Christopher L. Steadham
Louisiana—Mary Garvey Algero
Michigan—Pamela Lysaght
Missouri—Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik
New York—Elizabeth G. Adelman & Suzanne E. Rowe
Ohio—Katherine L. Hall & Sara Sampson
Oregon, Second Edition—Suzanne E. Rowe
Pennsylvania— Barbara J. Busharis & Bonny L. Tavares
Tennessee — Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker
Texas—Spencer L. Simons

Washington, Second Edition—Julie Heintz-Cho, Tom Cobb
& Mary A. Hotchkiss

2 9



Connecticut Legal Research

Jessica G. Hynes

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2009
Jessica G. Hynes
All Rights Reserved.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Hynes, Jessica G.
Connecticut legal research / Jessica G. Hynes.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-1-59460-400-3 (alk. paper)
1. Legal research--Connecticut. I. Title.

KFC3675.H96 2009
340.072'0746--dc22

2009017914

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America.



Dedication

To Patrick, who cheered me on the entire way, and to Kate and Emma,
for always making me smile.



Summary of Contents

Contents ix
List of Tables and Figures xvil
Series Note Xxi
Preface and Acknowledgments xxiii
Chapter 1 + The Research Process and Legal Analysis 3
Chapter 2 + Research Strategies and Organization:

An Introduction 15
Chapter 3 + Secondary Sources 29
Chapter 4 + Constitutions 53
Chapter 5 + Statutes 59
Chapter 6 + Legislative History 71
Chapter 7 « Judicial Opinions and Reporters 81

Chapter 8 + Researching Cases: Digests and Online
Finding Tools 95

Chapter 9 « Updating with Citators: Shepard’s and KeyCite 109

Chapter 10 + Administrative Law 125
Appendix A « Legal Citation 137
Appendix B « Selected Bibliography 155
About the Author 157

Index 159

vii



Contents

List of Tables and Figures

Series Note

Preface and Acknowledgments

Chapter 1 « The Research Process and Legal Analysis
I.  Connecticut Legal Research
II. The Intersection of Legal Research and Legal Analysis
III. Types of Legal Authority

IV. Court Systems
A. Connecticut Courts
B. Federal Courts
C. Courts of Other States

V. Overview of the Research Process
A. Generating Research Terms
B. Researching the Law — Organization of This Text

VI. Rules Governing Attorney Conduct

Chapter 2 « Research Strategies and Organization:
An Introduction

I.  Moving from Story to Strategy
II. Planning Your Research Strategy

III. Making the Initial Choice: Online, in Print, or Both?
A. Online Resources
B. Introduction to Online Research

IV. Taking Notes

X

Xvii
xxi

xxiil

— 0 00 NN AN A W W W

—_
W

—
W

15
15
15

17
18
18

19



X Contents

V. Organizing Your Research
Developing a Research Strategy
Keeping a Research Log
Compiling a List of Primary Authorities
Print, Copy, or Save Research Materials
Take Analytical Notes on Individual Documents
1. Secondary Authorities
2. Statutes
3. Cases
E. Updating Relevant Authorities
G. Outlining Your Analysis
H. Ending Your Research

moOZ >

Chapter 3 * Secondary Sources
I.  Using Secondary Sources in Research
II. Legal Encyclopedias
II. Treatises
IV. Restatements
V. American Law Reports

VI. Legal Periodicals
A. Law Reviews and Journals
B. Bar Journals
C. Locating Articles

VII. Continuing Legal Education Publications and
Practice Guides

VIII. Forms

IX. Mini-Libraries and Loose-leaf Services
A. Print Resources
B. CD-ROM and Web-Based Services

X. Websites and Podcasts
A. Connecticut Bar Association Website
B. NELLCO Library Website
C. Podcasts
D. Connecticut Law School Websites

19
20
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
24
25
27

29
30
31
33
35
37

38
38
40
41

42
43

44
44
45

46
46
46
47
47



Contents

E. Fee-Based Services (LexisNexis, Loislaw,
VersusLaw, Westlaw)
F. FindLaw.com

XI. Uniform Laws and Model Codes
XII. Ethical Rules

XIII. Jury Instructions

XIV. Choosing and Evaluating Secondary Sources

Chapter 4 « Constitutions

I.  The Connecticut Constitution
A. History
B. Researching the Connecticut Constitution
C. Interpreting the Connecticut Constitution

II. United States Constitution

Chapter 5 « Statutes

I. Connecticut Statutory Research
A. Sources of Connecticut Statutory Law
B. The Research Process Using CGS and CGSA

1.
2.
3.

Generate Research Terms

Search the Index or Online Search Feature
Locate and Read All Relevant Statutory
Language

Find and Read Cases that Interpret or Apply
the Statute

C. Additional Information for Researching
Statutes Online

II. Applying and Interpreting Connecticut Statutes

III. Researching the Statutes of Other States

IV. Federal Statutes

V. Court Rules
A. Connecticut Court Rules
B. Federal Court Rules

pel

47
48

48
49
49
50
53

53
53
54
56

57
59

60
60
61
61
62

62

64

65
65
66
66

67
68
69



xii Contents

Chapter 6 * Legislative History
I.  The Legislative Process

II. Connecticut Bill Tracking
A. Researching with a Bill Number
B. Researching by Subject

III. Connecticut Legislative History Research
A. Sources of Connecticut Legislative History
B. Researching Connecticut Legislative History

IV. Federal Legislative Research
A. Federal Bill Tracking
B. Sources of Federal Legislative History
C. Federal Legislative History Research
1. Compiled Legislative Histories
2. Print Sources for Federal Legislative History
3. Online Sources for Federal Legislative History

Chapter 7 * Judicial Opinions and Reporters

I.  Reporters for Connecticut Cases
Connecticut’s Official Reporters
Unofficial Reporters

Citation to Connecticut Cases
The Anatomy of a Reported Case
Tables in Reporters

Advance Sheets

mEO O >

II. Reporters for Federal Cases
A. United States Supreme Court Cases
B. United States Courts of Appeals Cases
C. United States District Courts

III. Topical Reporters
IV. Reading, Analyzing, and Synthesizing Cases

Chapter 8  Researching Cases: Digests and Online
Finding Tools

I. Researching with Print Digests
A. West Digests

71
71

72
72
73

73
74
75

76
77
78
78
78
79
80

81

81
82
83
84
85
88
89

90
90
91
91

92
92

95

95
95



Contents Xiii

1. State Digests 96
2. Regional Digests 96
3. Federal Digests 96
4. Combined Digests 96
5. Topics and Key Numbers 97
6. Headnotes 98
B. Digest Research 99
1. Beginning with a Known Topic and
Key Number 99
2. Using a Specific Topic’s Outline 100
3. Using the Descriptive-Word Index 100
a. Generate a Comprehensive List of
Research Terms 101
b. Select the Appropriate Digest for Your
Research Problem 101
c. Look Up Research Terms in the
Descriptive-Word Index 102
d. Check the Pocket Part to the
Descriptive-Word Index 103
e. Review Each Topic-Key Number in the
Main Volumes of the Digest 103
. Update Each Topic-Key Number 105
g. Read the Promising Cases that Your
Research Has Revealed 105
4. Words and Phrases 105
II. Researching Cases Online 106
A. Find by Citation 106
B. Subject Matter Searching 106
C. Key Word Searching 107
D. Free Internet Sources for Cases 108

Chapter 9 « Updating with Citators: Shepard’s and KeyCite 109

I. Introduction to Citators 109
II. When to Use a Citator 110
III. Shepardizing In Print 110

A. Select the Appropriate Shepard’s Set 110



Xiv Contents

B. Select the Appropriate Shepard’s Volumes
C. Look Up Each Citation in Each Shepard’s Volume
D. Analyze Each Entry
1. Name of Case and Parallel Citations
2. Sources and Treatment Codes
a. History Sources
b. Citing Sources
c. Distinguishing History and Citing Sources
d. Interpreting Citing Source Citations

e. Headnote Identifiers
E. Prioritize and Read the Citing Sources
IV. Updating Online
A. Online Shepard’s
B. KeyCite
V. Ethics

Chapter 10 * Administrative Law
I.  Administrative Law and Governmental Agencies
II. Administrative Regulations

II. Connecticut Administrative Law Research

Researching the Enabling Act

Using Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies
Updating Regulations in the Connecticut Law Journal
Reading Regulations

Finding Agency Decisions

moO0O@E»>

IV. Attorney General Opinions

V. Federal Administrative Law
A. Federal Register
B. Code of Federal Regulations
C. Updating Federal Regulations
D. Decisions of Federal Agencies

Appendix A - Legal Citation
I. Connecticut Citation Rules

II. Other States’ Citation Rules

111
112
113
113
113
114
115
116
116
117
118

119
119
121

123
125
125
126

127
128
128
129
129
130

131

131
132
132
134
135

137
138
139



Contents

III. The ALWD Manual
A. The ALWD Manual and Local Rules
B. Incorporating Citations into a Document
C. Case Citations

1.
2.
3.
Citing to Statutes
Signals
Explanatory Parentheticals
Quotations
Citing to Online Sources

TOmm D

Essential Components of a Case Citation
Full and Short Citation Forms
Prior and Subsequent History

IV. The Bluebook
A. The Bluebook: Citation Rules for
Practice Documents

1.

PN DN

Reference Guide and Bluepages

Index

Case Citations

Statutes

Signals and Parenthetical Information
Quotations

Tables in the Bluebook

Differences between the Bluebook and
the ALWD Manual

B. The Bluebook: Citations for Law Review and
Other Scholarly Articles

Appendix B + Selected Bibliography

About the Author

Index

XV

139
140
140
141
141
143
144
145
146
147
147
148

149

150
150
151
151
152
152
152
153

153

153
155
157
159



List of Tables and Figures

Tables

Chapter 1 « The Research Process and Legal Analysis
Table 1-1.  Examples of Authority in Connecticut
Research
Table 1-2.  Overview of the Research Process
Table 1-3.  Generating Research Terms

Chapter 2 « Research Strategies and Organization:
An Introduction
Table 2-1.  Outline of Connecticut’s Burglary Statute
Table 2-2.  Sample Organizational Chart

Chapter 3 * Secondary Sources
Table 3-1.  Steps for Researching Secondary Sources
Table 3-2.  Law Reviews and Journals Published by
Connecticut Law Schools

Chapter 4  Constitutions
Table 4-1.  Excerpt from Article I, Section 1 of the
Connecticut Constitution
Table 4-2.  Excerpt from Notes of Decisions

Chapter 5 « Statutes
Table 5-1.  Outline for Statutory Research
Table 5-2.  Sample Connecticut Statute
Table 5-3.  Elements of Second-Degree Burglary

10
12

15
23
26

29
30

39

53

55
56

59
61
63
64



xviii Tables and Figures

Chapter 6 * Legislative History
Table 6-1.  Selected Sources for Federal Legislative
History in Print

Chapter 7 ¢ Judicial Opinions and Reporters
Table 7-1.  Coverage for West’s Regional Reporters
Table 7-2.  Reporters for Federal Court Cases

Chapter 8 * Researching Cases: Digests and Online
Finding Tools
Table 8-1.  Outline of Steps for Using the
Descriptive-Word Index

Chapter 9 « Updating with Citators: Shepard’s and KeyCite
Table 9-1.  Outline for Shepardizing a Case in Print
Table 9-2.  Excerpt from Shepard’s Supplement Cover

“What Your Library Should Contain”

Table 9-3.  Selected Treatment Code Abbreviations
Table 9-4.  Outline for Updating a Case Online
Table 9-5.  Shepard’s Case Treatment Signals
Table 9-6.  KeyCite’s Status Flags

Chapter 10 * Administrative Law
Table 10-1. Example of Relationship Between
Statutes and Regulations
Table 10-2. Outline of Steps for Connecticut
Administrative Law Research
Table 10-3. Example of a Connecticut Regulation

Appendix A « Legal Citation
Table A-1.  Purpose of Legal Citation
Table A-2. Examples of Citation Sentences and
Citation Clauses
Table A-3.  Common Signals

71

79

81

84

90

95

101

109
111

112
115
119
120
122

125

127

127
129

137
138

141
146



Tables and Figures

Figures

Chapter 3 * Secondary Sources
Figure 3-1. Excerpt from CJS Topic “Evidence”
Figure 3-2. Excerpt from Tait and LaPlante’s
Handbook of Connecticut Evidence

Chapter 7 * Judicial Opinions and Reporters
Figure 7-1. Case Excerpt from Atlantic Reporter
State v. Russo, 790 A.2d 1132 (2002)

Chapter 8  Researching Cases: Digests and Online
Finding Tools

Figure 8-1. Excerpts from Connecticut Digest
“Abandoned & Lost Property”

Figure 8-2. Excerpts from the Descriptive-Word
Index in Connecticut Digest

Figure 8-3. Excerpt from Connecticut Digest Analysis
for “Abandoned & Lost Property”

Chapter 9 « Updating with Citators: Shepard’s and KeyCite
Figure 9-1. Excerpts from Shepard’s Connecticut
Citations for Wright v. Commissioner of
Correction, 216 Conn. 220 (1990)

Chapter 10 * Administrative Law
Figure 10-1. Example of a Federal Regulation

XIiX

29
32

35

81

86

95

99

102

104

109

114

125
133



Series Note

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press
includes an increasing number of titles from states around the coun-
try. The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners,
paralegals, college students, laypeople, and librarians with the essen-
tial elements of legal research in each state. Unlike more bibliographic
texts, the Legal Research Series books seek to explain concisely both
the sources of state law research and the process for conducting legal
research effectively.

Xx1



Preface and Acknowledgments

Connecticut Legal Research was written for legal researchers at var-
ious levels, including law students, paralegals, and Connecticut prac-
titioners. The book provides an alternative to other lengthy research
texts by teaching readers the processes of legal research using Con-
necticut materials as the foundation for understanding each skill. For
those just learning the basics of legal research, the book explains basic
research skills and strategies and introduces Connecticut sources both
in print and online. The book also explains briefly how to research
analogous federal materials and the law of other states, allowing a stu-
dent to use the book as the sole text in a legal research course. More
experienced researchers will also benefit from having a text that brings
together all of the print and online sources in Connecticut, and pro-
vides a step-by-step manual for researching each Connecticut source.
Researchers can use the book to find specific websites that contain
Connecticut legal materials and follow the steps outlined to access
those materials.

The book integrates the discussions of print-based and online legal
research, recognizing that effective legal research often requires a
combination of both formats. For each legal source introduced, the
book explains how to access that source both in print and online,
where applicable using both fee-based and free Internet options, and
considers the pros and cons of each format. The goal of the book is
to provide researchers with the tools needed to access each authority
both in print and online, and to provide researchers with the back-
ground information needed to develop a research plan that integrates
effectively all of the research formats available.

Connecticut Legal Research is written using the model developed
by earlier books in the Legal Research Series, a model developed by

xxiil



XXiV Preface and Acknowledgments

the Series Editor, Professor Suzanne Rowe. Professor Rowe con-
tributed significantly to this book by reviewing and editing each chap-
ter, offering advice on form and substance, and sharing generously
from her own work on other books in the series. This book borrows
from the body of Professor Rowe’s work; in particular Chapters 1, 2,
and 3 were based on Professor Rowe’s book Oregon Legal Research.
Moreover, Professor Rowe was a patient and supportive editor who
saw this book through my new job, new house, and the birth of my
twin daughters. She kept me focused and on track while many dis-
tractions loomed. For this I thank her. I would also like to acknowl-
edge Professor Rowe’s research assistants, Kelly Fahl and Laura Koths,
and Professor Kim Baker, the writing specialist at Roger Williams
University School of Law and my personal source for all questions of
grammar.



	table of contents



