# **Connecticut Legal Research**

#### Carolina Academic Press Legal Research Series

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

è**s**,

Arizona-Tamara S. Herrera

Arkansas—Coleen M. Barger

California—Hether C. Macfarlane & Suzanne E. Rowe

Connecticut-Jessica G. Hynes

Florida, Third Edition — Barbara J. Busharis & Suzanne E. Rowe

Georgia-Nancy P. Johnson, Elizabeth G. Adelman & Nancy J. Adams

Idaho—Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff & Suzanne E. Rowe

Illinois, Second Edition—Mark E. Wojcik

Kansas—Joseph A. Custer & Christopher L. Steadham

Louisiana—Mary Garvey Algero

Michigan — Pamela Lysaght

Missouri—Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik

New York—Elizabeth G. Adelman & Suzanne E. Rowe

Ohio—Katherine L. Hall & Sara Sampson

Oregon, Second Edition-Suzanne E. Rowe

Pennsylvania — Barbara J. Busharis & Bonny L. Tavares

Tennessee—Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker

Texas—Spencer L. Simons

Washington, Second Edition—Julie Heintz-Cho, Tom Cobb & Mary A. Hotchkiss

## **Connecticut Legal Research**

Jessica G. Hynes

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS Durham, North Carolina Copyright © 2009 Jessica G. Hynes All Rights Reserved.

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Hynes, Jessica G.
Connecticut legal research / Jessica G. Hynes.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-1-59460-400-3 (alk. paper)
1. Legal research--Connecticut. I. Title.

KFC3675.H96 2009 340.072'0746--dc22

2009017914

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America.

Dedication

To Patrick, who cheered me on the entire way, and to Kate and Emma, for always making me smile.

# Summary of Contents

Contents	ix
List of Tables and Figures	xvii
Series Note	xxi
Preface and Acknowledgments	xxiii
Chapter 1 • The Research Process and Legal Analysis	3
Chapter 2 • Research Strategies and Organization: An Introduction	15
Chapter 3 • Secondary Sources	29
Chapter 4 • Constitutions	53
Chapter 5 • Statutes	59
Chapter 6 • Legislative History	71
Chapter 7 • Judicial Opinions and Reporters	81
Chapter 8 • Researching Cases: Digests and Online Finding Tools	95
Chapter 9 • Updating with Citators: <i>Shepard's</i> and KeyCite	109
Chapter 10 • Administrative Law	125
Appendix A • Legal Citation	137
Appendix B • Selected Bibliography	155
About the Author	157
Index	159

List of	Tables and Figures	xvii		
Series	Note	xxi		
Prefac	e and Acknowledgments	xxiii		
Chapt	er 1 • The Research Process and Legal Analysis	3		
I.	Connecticut Legal Research	3		
II.	The Intersection of Legal Research and Legal Analysis	3		
III.	Types of Legal Authority	4		
IV.	Court Systems A. Connecticut Courts B. Federal Courts C. Courts of Other States	6 6 7 8		
V.	<ul><li>Overview of the Research Process</li><li>A. Generating Research Terms</li><li>B. Researching the Law — Organization of This Text</li></ul>	9 11 13		
VI.	Rules Governing Attorney Conduct	13		
Chapt	er 2 • Research Strategies and Organization: An Introduction	15		
I.	Moving from Story to Strategy	15		
II.	Planning Your Research Strategy	15		
III.	<ul><li>Making the Initial Choice: Online, in Print, or Both?</li><li>A. Online Resources</li><li>B. Introduction to Online Research</li></ul>	17 18 18		
IV.	Taking Notes			

V.	Organizing Your Research	19				
	A. Developing a Research Strategy	20				
	B. Keeping a Research Log	21				
	C. Compiling a List of Primary Authorities	21				
	D. Print, Copy, or Save Research Materials	21				
	E. Take Analytical Notes on Individual Documents	22				
	1. Secondary Authorities	22				
	2. Statutes	22				
	3. Cases	23				
	F. Updating Relevant Authorities	24				
	G. Outlining Your Analysis	25				
	H. Ending Your Research	27				
Chapt	er 3 • Secondary Sources	29				
I.	Using Secondary Sources in Research	30				
II.	Legal Encyclopedias	31				
III.	Treatises					
IV.	Restatements					
V.	American Law Reports					
VI.	Legal Periodicals	38				
	A. Law Reviews and Journals	38				
	B. Bar Journals	40				
	C. Locating Articles	41				
VII	Continuing Legal Education Publications and					
	Practice Guides	42				
VII	I. Forms	43				
IX.	Mini-Libraries and Loose-leaf Services	44				
	A. Print Resources	44				
	B. CD-ROM and Web-Based Services	45				
Х.	Websites and Podcasts	46				
	A. Connecticut Bar Association Website	46				
	B. NELLCO Library Website	46				
	C. Podcasts	47				
	D. Connecticut Law School Websites	47				

		Contents	xi
	E.	Fee-Based Services (LexisNexis, Loislaw,	
		VersusLaw, Westlaw)	47
	F.	FindLaw.com	48
XI.	U	niform Laws and Model Codes	48
XII	. Et	thical Rules	49
XII	I. Ju	ry Instructions	49
XIV	И. С	hoosing and Evaluating Secondary Sources	50
Chapt	er 4	• Constitutions	53
I.	The	e Connecticut Constitution	53
	А.	History	53
	В.	Researching the Connecticut Constitution	54
	С.	Interpreting the Connecticut Constitution	56
II.	Un	ited States Constitution	57
Chapt	er 5	• Statutes	59
I.	Co	nnecticut Statutory Research	60
	А.	Sources of Connecticut Statutory Law	60
	В.	The Research Process Using CGS and CGSA	61
		1. Generate Research Terms	61
		<ol> <li>Search the Index or Online Search Feature</li> <li>Locate and Read All Relevant Statutory</li> </ol>	62
		Language	62
		4. Find and Read Cases that Interpret or Apply	02
		the Statute	64
	C.	Additional Information for Researching	
		Statutes Online	65
II.	Ap	plying and Interpreting Connecticut Statutes	65
III.	Res	earching the Statutes of Other States	66
IV.	Fec	leral Statutes	66
V.	Co	urt Rules	67
	А.	Connecticut Court Rules	68
	B.	Federal Court Rules	69

Chapte	er 6 • Legislative History	71			
I.	The Legislative Process	71			
II.	Connecticut Bill Tracking7A. Researching with a Bill Number7B. Researching by Subject7				
III.	<ul><li>Connecticut Legislative History Research</li><li>A. Sources of Connecticut Legislative History</li><li>B. Researching Connecticut Legislative History</li></ul>	73 74 75			
IV.	<ul> <li>Federal Legislative Research</li> <li>A. Federal Bill Tracking</li> <li>B. Sources of Federal Legislative History</li> <li>C. Federal Legislative History Research <ol> <li>Compiled Legislative Histories</li> <li>Print Sources for Federal Legislative History</li> <li>Online Sources for Federal Legislative History</li> </ol> </li> </ul>	76 77 78 78 78 78 79 80			
Chapte	er 7 • Judicial Opinions and Reporters	81			
I.	<ul> <li>Reporters for Connecticut Cases</li> <li>A. Connecticut's Official Reporters</li> <li>B. Unofficial Reporters</li> <li>C. Citation to Connecticut Cases</li> <li>D. The Anatomy of a Reported Case</li> <li>E. Tables in Reporters</li> <li>F. Advance Sheets</li> </ul>	81 82 83 84 85 88 89			
II.	<ul><li>Reporters for Federal Cases</li><li>A. United States Supreme Court Cases</li><li>B. United States Courts of Appeals Cases</li><li>C. United States District Courts</li></ul>	90 90 91 91			
III.	Topical Reporters	92			
IV.	Reading, Analyzing, and Synthesizing Cases	92			
Chapte	er 8 • Researching Cases: Digests and Online Finding Tools	95			
I.	Researching with Print Digests A. West Digests	95 95			

		1.	Stat	e Digests	96
		2.	Reg	ional Digests	96
		3.	Fed	eral Digests	96
		4.	Cor	nbined Digests	96
		5.	Тор	ics and Key Numbers	97
		6.	Hea	adnotes	98
	В.	Dige	st Re	esearch	99
		1.		inning with a Known Topic and	
				Number	99
		2.		ng a Specific Topic's Outline	100
		3.	Usi	ng the Descriptive-Word Index	100
			a.	Generate a Comprehensive List of	
				Research Terms	101
			b.	Select the Appropriate Digest for Your	
				Research Problem	101
			с.	Look Up Research Terms in the	
			1	Descriptive-Word Index	102
			d.	Check the Pocket Part to the	102
				Descriptive-Word Index	103
			e.	Review Each Topic-Key Number in the	102
			c	Main Volumes of the Digest	103
			f.	Update Each Topic-Key Number	105
			g.	Read the Promising Cases that Your Research Has Revealed	105
		4.	Ma	rds and Phrases	105
					105
II.	Res			Cases Online	106
	А.			Citation	106
	В.			1atter Searching	106
	С.			l Searching	107
	D.	Free	Inter	rnet Sources for Cases	108
Chapt	er 9	• Up	dati	ng with Citators: Shepard's and KeyCite	109
I.	Inti	oduc	tion	to Citators	109
II.	Wh	en to	Use	a Citator	110
III.	She	pardi	zing	In Print	110
	A. Select the Appropriate <i>Shepard's</i> Set				

xiii

	В.	Select the Appropriate Shepard's Volumes	111			
	С.	Look Up Each Citation in Each Shepard's Volume	112			
	D.	Analyze Each Entry	113			
		1. Name of Case and Parallel Citations	113			
		2. Sources and Treatment Codes	113			
		a. History Sources	114			
		b. Citing Sources	115			
		c. Distinguishing History and Citing Sources	116			
		d. Interpreting Citing Source Citations	116			
		e. Headnote Identifiers	117			
	Е.	Prioritize and Read the Citing Sources	118			
IV.	Upc	lating Online	119			
	A.	Online Shepard's	119			
	В.	KeyCite	121			
V.	Ethi	ics	123			
Chapte	er 10	• Administrative Law	125			
I.	Adr	Administrative Law and Governmental Agencies 12				
II.	Administrative Regulations 12					
III.	Cor	nnecticut Administrative Law Research	127			
	A.	Researching the Enabling Act	128			
	В.	Using Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies	128			
		Updating Regulations in the <i>Connecticut Law Journal</i>	129			
		Reading Regulations	129			
	Ε.	Finding Agency Decisions	130			
IV.	Atto	orney General Opinions	131			
V.	Fed	eral Administrative Law	131			
	Α.	Federal Register	132			
		Code of Federal Regulations	132			
		Updating Federal Regulations	134			
		Decisions of Federal Agencies	135			
Appen	dix	A • Legal Citation	137			
I.	Cor	Connecticut Citation Rules 138				
II.	Other States' Citation Rules 139					

III.	The	e ALWD Manual	139
	А.	The ALWD Manual and Local Rules	140
	В.	Incorporating Citations into a Document	140
	С.	Case Citations	141
		1. Essential Components of a Case Citation	141
		2. Full and Short Citation Forms	143
		3. Prior and Subsequent History	144
	D.	Citing to Statutes	145
	E.	Signals	146
	F.	Explanatory Parentheticals	147
	G.	Quotations	147
	H.	Citing to Online Sources	148
IV.	The	e Bluebook	149
	А.	The Bluebook: Citation Rules for	
		Practice Documents	150
		1. Reference Guide and Bluepages	150
		2. Index	151
		3. Case Citations	151
		4. Statutes	152
		5. Signals and Parenthetical Information	152
		6. Quotations	152
		7. Tables in the <i>Bluebook</i>	153
		8. Differences between the <i>Bluebook</i> and	
		the ALWD Manual	153
	В.	The Bluebook: Citations for Law Review and	
		Other Scholarly Articles	153
Appen	dix	B • Selected Bibliography	155
About	the	Author	157
Index			159

XV

# List of Tables and Figures

### Tables

Chapter 1 •	The R	esearch Process and Legal Analysis	3
Table	1-1.	Examples of Authority in Connecticut	
		Research	5
Table	1-2.	Overview of the Research Process	10
Table	1-3.	Generating Research Terms	12
Chapter 2 •	Resea	rch Strategies and Organization:	
	An In	troduction	15
Table	2-1.	Outline of Connecticut's Burglary Statute	23
Table	2-2.	Sample Organizational Chart	26
Chapter 3 •	Secon	dary Sources	29
Table	3-1.	Steps for Researching Secondary Sources	30
Table	3-2.	Law Reviews and Journals Published by	
		Connecticut Law Schools	39
Chapter 4 •	Const	itutions	53
Table	4-1.	Excerpt from Article I, Section 1 of the	
		Connecticut Constitution	55
Table	4-2.	Excerpt from Notes of Decisions	56
Chapter 5 •	Statut	es	59
Table	5-1.	Outline for Statutory Research	61
Table	5-2.	Sample Connecticut Statute	63
	5-3.	—	64

Chapter 6 • Legisl Table 6-1	ative History Selected Sources for Federal Legislative	71
14010 0 11	History in Print	79
Chapter 7 • Judici	al Opinions and Reporters	81
Table 7-1.	Coverage for West's Regional Reporters	84
Table 7-2.	Reporters for Federal Court Cases	90
-	rching Cases: Digests and Online	
	ng Tools	95
Table 8-1.	1 8	
	Descriptive-Word Index	101
Chapter 9 • Upda	ting with Citators: Shepard's and KeyCite	109
Table 9-1.	Outline for Shepardizing a Case in Print	111
Table 9-2.	Excerpt from Shepard's Supplement Cover	
	"What Your Library Should Contain"	112
Table 9-3.	Selected Treatment Code Abbreviations	115
Table 9-4.	Outline for Updating a Case Online	119
Table 9-5.	Shepard's Case Treatment Signals	120
Table 9-6.	KeyCite's Status Flags	122
Chapter 10 • Adm	iinistrative Law	125
Table 10-1.	Example of Relationship Between	
	Statutes and Regulations	127
Table 10-2.	Outline of Steps for Connecticut	
	Administrative Law Research	127
Table 10-3.	Example of a Connecticut Regulation	129
Appendix A • Leg	al Citation	137
	Purpose of Legal Citation	138
Table A-2.		
	Citation Clauses	141
Table A-3.	Common Signals	146
	5	

## Figures

Chapter 3 • Secondary Sources		29
Figure 3-1.	Excerpt from CJS Topic "Evidence"	32
Figure 3-2.	Excerpt from Tait and LaPlante's	
_	Handbook of Connecticut Evidence	35
Chapter 7 • Judicial Opinions and Reporters		81
Figure 7-1.	Case Excerpt from Atlantic Reporter	
	<i>State v. Russo</i> , 790 A.2d 1132 (2002)	86
Chapter 8 • Resea	rching Cases: Digests and Online	
Findi	ng Tools	95
Figure 8-1.	Excerpts from Connecticut Digest	
	"Abandoned & Lost Property"	99
Figure 8-2.	Excerpts from the Descriptive-Word	
	Index in Connecticut Digest	102
Figure 8-3.	Excerpt from Connecticut Digest Analysis	
	for "Abandoned & Lost Property"	104
Chapter 9 • Updating with Citators: <i>Shepard's</i> and KeyCite		109
Figure 9-1.	Excerpts from Shepard's Connecticut	
	Citations for Wright v. Commissioner of	
	Correction, 216 Conn. 220 (1990)	114
Chapter 10 • Administrative Law		125
Figure 10-1	. Example of a Federal Regulation	133

### **Series Note**

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press includes an increasing number of titles from states around the country. The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners, paralegals, college students, laypeople, and librarians with the essential elements of legal research in each state. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal Research Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources of state law research and the process for conducting legal research effectively.

### Preface and Acknowledgments

Connecticut Legal Research was written for legal researchers at various levels, including law students, paralegals, and Connecticut practitioners. The book provides an alternative to other lengthy research texts by teaching readers the processes of legal research using Connecticut materials as the foundation for understanding each skill. For those just learning the basics of legal research, the book explains basic research skills and strategies and introduces Connecticut sources both in print and online. The book also explains briefly how to research analogous federal materials and the law of other states, allowing a student to use the book as the sole text in a legal research course. More experienced researchers will also benefit from having a text that brings together all of the print and online sources in Connecticut, and provides a step-by-step manual for researching each Connecticut source. Researchers can use the book to find specific websites that contain Connecticut legal materials and follow the steps outlined to access those materials.

The book integrates the discussions of print-based and online legal research, recognizing that effective legal research often requires a combination of both formats. For each legal source introduced, the book explains how to access that source both in print and online, where applicable using both fee-based and free Internet options, and considers the pros and cons of each format. The goal of the book is to provide researchers with the tools needed to access each authority both in print and online, and to provide researchers with the background information needed to develop a research plan that integrates effectively all of the research formats available.

*Connecticut Legal Research* is written using the model developed by earlier books in the Legal Research Series, a model developed by

the Series Editor, Professor Suzanne Rowe. Professor Rowe contributed significantly to this book by reviewing and editing each chapter, offering advice on form and substance, and sharing generously from her own work on other books in the series. This book borrows from the body of Professor Rowe's work; in particular Chapters 1, 2, and 3 were based on Professor Rowe's book *Oregon Legal Research*. Moreover, Professor Rowe was a patient and supportive editor who saw this book through my new job, new house, and the birth of my twin daughters. She kept me focused and on track while many distractions loomed. For this I thank her. I would also like to acknowledge Professor Rowe's research assistants, Kelly Fahl and Laura Koths, and Professor Kim Baker, the writing specialist at Roger Williams University School of Law and my personal source for all questions of grammar.